and adherence to the investment restrictions as stipulated in the Deed and SC Guidelines on Unit
Trust Funds.

12

NOMURA i-INCOME FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk

(a) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of an investment of the Fund will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk).

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk are as follows:

 As at As at
 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
 RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss* 362,240,250 727,780,110
 ══════════ ══════════

* Includes profit receivable of RM4,066,225 (2021: RM6,371,157).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV and profit after tax to movements
in prices of Shariah-compliant investments. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the
price of the investments fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held constant.

   Impact on loss
% Change in price  Market value after tax/NAV
  RM RM
As at 31.12.2022

+5%  376,082,726 17,908,701
-5%  340,265,324 (17,908,701)
  ══════════ ══════════

As at 31.12.2021

+5%  757,479,401 36,070,448
-5%  685,338,505 (36,070,448)
  ══════════ ══════════

(b) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, valuation for unquoted sukuk will tend to fall and vice versa.
Therefore, the NAV of the Fund may also tend to fall when interest rates rise or are expected
to rise when interest rates fall. However, investors should be aware that should the Fund hold
an unquoted sukuk till maturity, such fluctuations would dissipate as it approaches maturity,
and thus the growth of the NAV shall not be affected at maturity.  In order to mitigate interest
rates exposure of the Fund, the Manager will manage the duration of the portfolio via shorter or